Rule 2.33

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

"Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Romag Holdings Plc 2820227
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 496 of 2011

(full name of court)

I/We (a)

Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 2 Hardman Street

lLeeds Manchester

LS1 2AL M3 3HF

Neil Matthews

Deloitte LLP

One Trinity Gardens
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the admimistrahion of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b)y 16 May 2011

Signed ™ %

Jomnt / Administrator(s)

Dated 16 May 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Chns Ferguson
information in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, 1t will help Companies House to One Trinity Gardens
contact you if there 1s a query on the Broad Chare
form Newecastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

The contact infermation that you give
will be wisible to researchers of the 0191 261 4111
public record IX Number DX Exchange

Con

hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
eglstrar of Companies at -
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

. ABYTGUGZ
26/05/2011 e
COMPANIES HOUS




ROMAG HOLDINGS PLC COURT CASE NO 496 of 2011

ROM REALISATIONS LIMITED COURT CASE NO 497 of 2011
(formerly Romag Limited)

SHK LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 498 of 2011

ALL iN ADMINISTRATION (“the Companies™ or “the Group”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

16 May 2011

Damiel Francis Butters, Willhlam Kenneth Dawson and Neit Matthews
Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration

Deloifte LLP

One Trinity Gardens,
Broad Chare,
Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE1 2HF

Daniel Francis Butters, Wilham Kenneth Dawson and Neil Matthews were appointed Joint Administrators
of Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited on 4 Apnl 2011 The affairs, business
and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Admimstrators The Joint Administrators act as

agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

Disclatmer Notice

.

This Statement of Proposals {"Proposal” or “Proposals®) has been prepared by Daniel Francis Butters, Wilblam Kenneth Dawson and Neil
Matthews, the Administrators of Romag Holdings ple, ROM Reafisations Lumited and SHK Limutad, solely to comply with therr statutory duty
under Paragraph 43, Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before credilors a statement of therr proposals for
achieving the purposes of the Admintstrations  and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose, of in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 15 not suitable to be used, to iform any investment decision In
refation to the debt of or any financial interest 1n any of the Companies isted above

Any estimaled outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustratrve only and cannot be relied upan as guidance as to the aclual
outcomes for credilors

Any person thal chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose of in any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at thew own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by 1aw, the Admimstrators do not assume any
responsibiity and will not accept any hatulity in respect of this Propesal

The Administrators act as agents for Romag Holdings ple, ROM Realisations Limited and $HK Limited ang contract without persenal lability
The appointments of the Administrators are personal 1o thern and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Acministratons

All heensed Insolvency Practitoners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK o act as insolvency Practiioners




CONTENTS
1 BACKGROUND
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT

ADMINISTRATORS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1

OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2, Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 16 May 2011
3 Directors’ Statement of Affairs

4. Joint Administrators' time costs fer the period 4 April 2011 to 16 May 2011
5. Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

6. Form 2 21B (Request Meeting)

PAGE

11

15

19

21

Romag Holdings p'c, ROM Reahsations Limited and SHK Limited - All In Admimistration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Adminustrators”

“Deloitte”

“the Companies”

“the Group”

“the Bank”

“the Court”
“PLC"

“ROM”

*SHK”
“Gentoo”

“the Purchaser”

“AlM”
“FY09”
“FY10”
“YTD11
"EQS”
“pp

“SIP13 (E&W)'

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Daniel Francs Butters, Wilham Kenneth Dawson and Neilf Matthews
Delaitte LLP

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisaticns Limited and SHK Limited (all in
Administration)

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited (all in
Administration)

Lloyds Banking Group plc

Leeds District Registry

Romag Holdings Plc

ROM Realisations Limited (formerly Romag Limited)

SHK Limited

Gentoo Group Limited

Ask The Genie Limited and Ask Gemie Limited, subsidiary undertakings
of Gentoo Group Limited

Alternative investment market

Financial year ended 30 September 2009

Financial year ended 30 September 2010

Five months ending 28 February 2011

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescnbed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited = All In Admimsstration




11.

12.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 15 prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals 1o achieve the purposes
of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in our report

= background of the Group, and
= the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distnibution 1o the unsecured creditors, other than the PP
in ROM, and !n accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Administrators will not be convening creditor meetings, unless required to do so

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of that specific company, wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the
attached Form 2 218 (Appendix &) and return it within the deadline stated

In the event no request (In the prescnbed manner) i1s received within 8 business days of 1ssue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at
Companies House

Please note that the name of Romag Limited was changed to ROM Realisations Limited
with effect from the 6 April 2011. For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the
Companies by the abbreviations set out on the previous page.

Background

The Group consisted of three companies, PLC, the AIM hsted holding company, ROM, a
subsidiary of PLC and the main trading entity of the Group, and SHK, a dormanti subsidrary of
PLC The Group traded pnncipally as a supplier of photo-voltaic solar panels to the residential
construction market, but alsc had operations producing specialist glass products for the
transport, secunty and architectural markets

The Group ongmated from a small conglomerate which in 1975 refocused is strategy to
concentrate on glass processing The Group's expertise developed into two broad areas
betng the transport and architecture market and the growing electronic information displays
market Operations within this second area were demerged 1n 2000 and subsequently floated
on AIM as Zytronic plc  In Novemnber 2003 the Group was separately listed on AIM and went
on to speciahse n the production of photo-voltaic solar panels

Romag Heldings ple, ROM Realisations Limied and SHK Limited — All In Admunistration 1




A summary of the Group's structure 1s provided below

Romag Holdings plc

100% 100%

ROM Realisations
Limsted (formerly Romag SHK Limited
Limited) J

The Group operated from its freehold premises based in Leadgate, County Durham and
provided a range of specialist products

Specialist Glass - offenng protechion from physical attack utilising bullet resistant and blast
resistant glass specifications, using glass polycarbonate laminating technology

Solar Photovoltaic — Solar panel technology marketed under the collectve name of
PowerGlaz, all of which met the requirements of the Feed in Tanff scheme, which was
introduced by the Government in Apnl 2010 to fund renewable energy on bulldings

Transport - products included security glass for the transport market, high impact glass for the
rall industry and bullet resistant glass for cash in transitfemergency services

Architectural - included products such as glass floor panels and high performance sclar
control glass, which often included augmentatiocns such as decorative glass coatings or tinted
interlayers

Secunity - Custodian bullet and intruder resistant products {o meet a number of worldwide
standards

At the date of the Administrations 159 people were employed across the Group

Romag Heldings ple, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited = All In Administration 2




13. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Group accounts for the 12 month penod 1o 30 September 2009, draft
audited accounts for the 12 month period to 30 September 2010 and management accounts
for the five month penod to 28 February 2011 are set out below

The figures 1 both the Group profit and loss account and balance sheet for FY10 have not
been adjusted to reflect pnor year adjustments that management and their advisers 1dentified
as being necessary pnor to the Administration However, these adjustments are reflected n
the Group's YTD11 figures

Therefore, in the absence of the restated results, the Group’s FY10 draft audited
accounts (before adjustments) have been included to provide creditors with a complete
summary of the Group's financial performance over the preceding three years
Consequently, creditors are advised that the closing FY10 figures will not correspond
with the Group’s YTD11 resulits.

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

Group Summary Profit and Loss Account

FY09 FY10 YTD11

12 months 12 months 5 menths

Audited  Draft audited Management

£'000 £'000 £'000
Group revenue 19,726 20,801 10,625
Cost of sales (17,895} {16,978) {10,161}
Gross profit before exceptional items 1,831 3,823 464
Exceptional 1tems - (5,912) -
Gross profit/(loss) after exceptional items 1,831 {2,089} 464
Distnbution costs 233 342 136
Administrative expenses 2,605 2,785 1,592

{2,838) {3,127) _ (1,728}

Group trading loss {1,007} {5,216) (1,264)
Otheroperating iIncome 2,779 74 58
Group operating profit/(loss) from continuing operations 1,772 (5,142) (1,2086)
Finance Costs (696} {746) (227)
Profit/{loss) from continuing operations before taxation 1,076 {5,888) (1,433)
Tax {expense)/credit (319) 994 -

Profit/{loss) for year from continuing operations 757 (4,894) {1,433)

Source Statutoryaccountsand management

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Reahlsations Limited and SHK Limited — Al In Administration 3




Group Summary Balance Sheet

FY09 FY10 YTD11
Audited Draft audited Management
£'000 £'000 £'000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 26,753 26,011 25,005
Intangible assets 6,134 3,250 1,380
Financial assets - - -
Defemred taxassets 16 - -
32,903 29,261 26,385
Current assets
Inventories 13,748 12,311 5,000
Trade and otherreceivables 10,230 7,807 2,939
Cash - 1,850 525
23,978 21,968 8,464
! Total assets 56,881 51,229 34,849
Equity and iabilities
Current llabihites
Trade and other payables 2,277 2,641 2,645
Finmanoial habihities 1,846 842 694
Corporation tax 46 - -
Govemment grants 87 106 -
4,256 3,589 3,339
! Non-current habilities
Financial hatilities 16,672 17,316 17,346
Government grants 321 375 437
Deferred tax hiabilities 3,308 - 2,325 2,326
20,301 20,016 20,109
Total habshities 24,557 23,605 23,448
Net assets 32,324 27,624 11,401
Capital and reserves,
| Equityshare capital 12,505 12,505 12,505
| Share premtum 10,924 10,924 10,924
Mergerreserve 406 406 406
Retained earntngs 8,489 3,789 {12,434)
Equity shareholder funds 32,324 27,624 11,401

1.4.

Source Statutory accounts and management

Romag Holdings plc

PLC was ncorporated in May 1993 and 1s the ulbmate parent company of the Group Key
assets included the Group's freehold property, situated at Leadgate, County Durham, and s
investment 1n its two subsidiary undertakungs, ROM and SHK  Three members of the PLC
board were employed by this entity

PLC i1s an AlM histed public imited company

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHX Limited — All In Adrumistration 4




1.5

16.

17

ROM Realisations Limited (formerly Romag Limited)

ROM is a 100% subsidiary of PLC, incorporated in March 1981, and represented the mamn
trading entity within the Group ROM also employed the majonty of the Group's workforce

As previously discussed, ROM manufactured and distnbuted laminated glass and plastic
composites for renewable energy, architectural and specialist transport applications

Following the sale of the business and assets of the Group, Romag Limited changed 1ts name
to ROM Realisations Limited on 6 Apni 2011

SHK Limited

The assets and Liabiliies of SHK were transferred to PLC on 1 October 2002 Thereafter the
company ceased trading and 1s dormant

Management and Employees

As at 4 Apnl 2011, the Companies employed 159 members of staff, broken down as follows

PLC 156
ROM 3
SHK Nl

159

Statutory information on the Companies, including detalls of the directors, secretary, bankers
and shareholders s provided at Appendix 1

Romag Holdings pic, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Lirmited — All In Adnunistration 5




21

22

23

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

During December 2010 and January 2011 the Group held negotiations wath the Bank, the
Group’s secured lender, with regards to renewang its banking and borrowing facilites  In
January 2011 the Company appomnted Altum Capttal Limited (“*Altium”) as 1ts broker and
nominated advisor with a view to an equity fundraising to reduce indebtedness to the Bank

Al the end of January 2011, John Kennair, Chief Executive and Group Charrman, advised
Alium of a payment he had made to the Group that had not been adequately disclosed In
accordance with PLC's AIM listed status Accordingly on 31 January 2011 the Group made an
announcement to the market advising of this matter and requested the immediate suspension
of trading n the Group's shares pending further investigation  Subsequently John Kennair
stepped down as Group Chairman but remained as Chief Executive

In rmd February 2011, the Group approached the Bank with a request to extend 1ts faciity to
cover a mediumn term funding requirement, which was necessary due to the Group’s existing
faciity having been withdrawn Without additional banking faciiies the Group had ittle
prospect of ongoing trading The Bank did not agree to meet this additional funding
requirement and as a conseguence the directors were required te consider alternative options,
and decided to pursue a fast track sale process

Following the conclusion of the marketing process, and to allow a going concern sale of the
Group's trading business and assets, the directors of the Companies took steps to appoint
Administraters of the Group

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Dantel Francis Butters, Wiiham Kenneth Dawson and Nell Matthews of Deloitte were
appomnted Joint Administrators of the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22{2) of Schedule B1
of the Act by the respective directors on 4 Apnl 2011

Conduct of the proceedings is the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, case
numbers 496, 497 and 498 of 2011 1n relation to PLC, ROM and SHK respectively

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm

that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s spiif into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern {In other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Admirustrators must perform their

Roemag Holdings ple, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited — All in Administration B



24.

functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would be
obtained through an mmediate iquidation of the company This would normaliy
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or 2 more orderly
sales process than in iquidation)

3 If netther of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform thetr functions with the objective of reahsing property 1n
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore a
restructuning of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objectve It was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Companies assets by third parties in
order to effect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and the Administrators
concluded that the first ophon was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administratons was to achieve a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Companies The purpose of
the Administrations has been achieved through a sale of the businesses and assets of the
Compames as discussed 1n Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Adrmimistrations, all communication with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address s www deloitte co ukfromag

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report  All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited - All In Adminustration 7




3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

31 introduction

In considering the acceptance of the appomtment as Administrators and the proposed strategy
to identify potential buyers of the businesses, the Adrministrators needed to be satisfied that a
sale of the business could not be better achieved elsewhere

It was concluded that 1t would not be possible to trade the business within the constraints of an
Administration process due to the likely loss of support from key supplters and customers

Consideration of the above meant that trading the Companies in Administraton whilst a
purchaser for the business was sought was not an option

Instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for the assets of the
Companies was a pre-packaged sale of the businesses in order to preserve confinuity of
trading, any goodwill and their ongoing relatonship with customers and supphiers It was
envisaged that the transaction would take place via the sale of the business and assets as a
going concern immedately after the appointment of the Adminisirators

3.2. Sales of the Businesses

Overview

The Administrators were of the opimion that a pre-packaged sale of the Group was essential to
preserve enterpnse value within the Group’s trading operations  Given the distressed nature
of the Group's undertaking at the date of the Administrations, 1t ts the Administrators’ opinien
that there was very hitle chance of mamntaining that undertaking in a cohesive manner tc
faciitate the marketng and sale of the business in an insolvency process

The key challenges to delivenng a sale process dunng Administration are as follows

s Lack of funding for Administration trading — it was very unlikely that the Administrators
would be able to rarse the necessary funding fo sustain the trading of the business for
any meaningful, even If accelerated, sale process,

« Loss of key supphers — it was likely that the Administrators would have faced
stgnificant ransom demands from strategically important suppliers to enable continued
production  This would have generated a funding requirement matenally greater than
the business’ normal operating funding requirement,

« Loss of key customers — customers were likely to look for alternative suppliers to
ensure future supply and to obtain greater certainty around product guarantees, and

« Employees — it was hkely that the employees of the business would have found the
uncertainty of a sale process in Admuustration extremely unsetting potentially
resulting in a loss of staff to other orgamsations or other negative impacts on the
Group

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Lirmsted — All In Admmistration 8




The pre-packaged Administration sale of the Group's business and assets 1s considered to
deliver value significantly in excess of a ikely liguidation process to the benefit of all creditors
In addition, the preferential creditors of the Group (employees of PLC and ROM) have been
transferred to the Purchaser in accordance with the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of
Employment) regulations, thus mitigating this class of creditors’ claim against the Group

Summary of pre-appointment marketing process

The Group and the Bank formally appointed Deloitte on 17 March 2011 to commence a fast
track disposal process 10 be completed on 1 Apnl 2011 On 21 March 2011 Deloitte’s
Corporate Finance Advisory practice commenced approaching parties 1dentified as potental
purchasers For those parties that expressed an Interest and signed a non disclosure
agreement, an infformation pack was subsequently issued Interested parties were informed of
the requirement for bids by noon on 25 March 2011 and completion on 1 Apnt 2011

The marketing process had the following results

= Approaches on a confidential no names basis were made to 54 potential trade
purchasers and 24 prospective financial buyers,

+ Initally approaches to a number of key customers and suppliers as identified by the
Group's Directors were restricted, for nsk of undermining confidence in the Group and
impairing its ability {o contnue to trade Only at a suitable juncture within the
marketing process did the Group's Directors feel comfortable contacting these
customers and suppliers,

» Non disclosure agreements were signed by 41 parhes,
«  Summary Information Packs were distnbuted to 33 partes,

» Provision of certain additional information supphed upon request prior to formal
submission of indicative offers

Following the conclusion of the marketing process two indicative offers were recewved on 25
March 2011 with values ranging from £6 Om to £8 5m Both of these bids were subsequently
reconfirmed on 30 March 2011 ranging from £4 5m to £6 Om  Followming further discussions
the higher bid, received from Gentoo, was improved to £7 Om A decision was made to
proceed with the offer from Gentoo on the basis of the higher value of £7 Om and the abulity to
compleie by 1 Apnl 2011

Details of the sale of the businesses

On 4 Apnl 2011, rmedately follomng therr appointment, the Joint Administrators sold the
business and assets of the Group The Group’s stock and debtors were sold to Ask Gense
Limited for consideration of £2 865m and all other assets of the Group were sold to Ask The
Gente Limited for consideration of £4 035m Therefore the total consideration for the business
and assets of the Group was £7 Om This was paid in cash on completion

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited - All In Administration 8




33

It should be noted that the Purchaser-also acquired the company name and trading style
known as ‘Romag Limited” Therefore the former trading entty of the Group was renamed
ROM Realisations Limited with effect from 6 Apni 2011

The proceeds from the sale of the business have been appertioned as follows

£'m

Freehold Property 1 400
Stock 1675
Debtors 1290
Goodwill and any other assets subject to a floating charge 2 635
7 000

Assets Excluded from the Sale

The followmng assets are excluded from the sale of the business, generally defined as ‘other
debtors, which are prnncipally made up of

Supplier deposits — Prior to the Administrations the Group had commenced legal
proceedings against one of 1ts former supphers to recover a substantial supply deposit due o
ROM In additcn we understand that the Group had also taken steps to recover a second
deposit with a further supplier  The Administrators are currently taking advice in relation to
both of these matters and will report to the creditors further in our next report

Corporation Tax and VAT refunds — As detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs of both
PLC and ROM, there are potential refunds due to these entities in relation to corporation tax
and VAT Woe have instructed Deloitte Corporate and Indirect Tax teams to undertake a
review of the Group's tax and VAT affairs at the date of the Administrations

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited — All In Adminisiratron i0



41.

4.2.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs for each of the Compamies as at 4 Aprii 2011 has been submitted by the
directors of each entity, summanes of which are attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no proviston has been
made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations {including agents, legal
and cther professional fees)

The Administrators have not carned out any work of the nature of an audit on the information
There are a number of different classes of credifors These include

+« Secured creditors The Bank has cross-guaranteed fixed and floating charge debenture
secunity across all of the Companies and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors
This prionty 15 subject to a provision of funds for the unsecured creditors of ROM under
the PP (see section 4 5) Further details of the Companies' secunty are set out In section
43

+ Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
cerlain pension contributions and are paid 1in pnonty to unsecured creditors out of net
floaling charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargeheclder However, there are no preferential clams in the Administratons given all
employees of the Companies transferred to the Purchaser as part of the sale of the
business and assets

+ Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus avaiiable from net realisations, 1n addition to any funds that may become due
under the PP,

= Sharehoiders A distnbution shall only become payable to the shareholders of the
Companies should there be sufficient realisations to allow the claims of the secured,
preferental and unsecured creditors to be met in full

The Admiristrators have not included the addresses of all the creditors in view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and 1t would not be cost effective o send it out However,
copies of this iInfformation will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors’ have stated the following

e The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared at the end of February 2011, together with adjustments deemed necessary by
the directors fo reflect the financiat position of the Group at 4 Apn! 2011,

« The estmated to realise values are based on the directors’ understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of the trade, business and
assets of the Companes on 4 Apnl 2011,

+ There was a cross guarantee 1n place between PLC and all subsidianes The Companies’
total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £17 238m,

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limrted - All In Admunisiration "




43

44

45

« No provision has been made in the Statement of Affarrs for the costs of the Adminustration
(inctuding agents, legal and professional fees),

e There were also a number of inter-company debts between the vanous Companies The
directors have assumed any inter-company balances are irrecoverable

Secured crediters

As at the date of appointment the Group had the following facilites wath the Bank, the secured
lender

¢ af15 Om revolving credit facihty drawn in full,
+ a Euro denominated morigage of ¢ €2 Bm, and
+ a short term overdraft facility of £0 4m, which was unutiised

The Bank’'s indebtedness 1s secured by debentures from each Group company, and alsc a
mortgage deed in favour of the Bank in respect of ROM, providing the Bank with fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Group The Bank's secunty 15 subject to cross-
guarantees from each Group entity

The total indebtedness to the secured creditor at the date of the Admnisiration was
£17 238Bm

The secured creditor will suffer a significant shortfall on its lending

Preferential Claims

The transfer of the businesses was covered by the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 1981 As such all employees of the Group transferred to the
Purchaser upon the sale of the business and assets on 4 Apni 2011

Therefore there are no preferential claims in the Administration

The Prescribed Part

By wviriue of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Act, the Admumstrators must make a PP of the
Company’s net property avallable for the satisfacton of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of a company's property which would, but for this section, be avallable for the holders
of fleating charges created by the company

Creditors should note that the provisions of the PP shall only appiy n relation to
reahsations from debtors and stock relating to ROM Realisations from all other assets
within ROM, and all realisations within PLC, will not be subject to the PP given the
secured creditors hold pre-Enterpnse Act 2002 security in relation to these assets.

In the case of ROM the PP applies where there are floating charge realsations, net of costs to
be set aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

» 50% of net property up to £10,000,

e Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Linuted = All In Administration i2




4.6

47.

4.8.

4.9

« Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It1s envisaged that the PP fund ansing from debtor and stock realisations within ROM will {otal
the maximum amount of £600,000 as llustrated above

Due to the possible PP distnbution to the unsecured creditors of ROM creditors are requested
to submit claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attenton of Chns
Ferguson

A Proof of Debt form 15 attached at Appendix 5
Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 4 Apnil 2011 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

£'000 PLC ROM SHK Total
Trade crediiors 286 2,443 - 2,729
HMRC 14 183 - 197
Hire purchase liabihties 542 - - 642
Inter-company habiliies 6,929 21,700 - 28,629
TOTAL 7.871 24,326 Nl 32,197

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficent realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to
become available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, other
than a distnbution under the PP in ROM, as discussed in Section 4 5

Shareholders of PLC

As a result of insufficient funds being available to repay the secured and unsecured creditors
of PLC, there will be no surplus to allow a distributron to be made the shareholders of PLC,
being the AlM histed parent company of the Group Therefore shareholders are advised that
any Investment they hold in PLC should be considered to hold a nil value

Administrators’ Estimated Qutcome statement

In accordance with Rulte 2 33(3) of the Rules no EOS 1s provided in this report The
Admmistrators believe that, by doing so, the commercial interests of the Group would be
affected, specifically in relation to the recovery of supplier deposits

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect that any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors,
cther than by virtue of a PP distnbutton m ROM as detaled above, meetings of crediors will
not be held A request In the prescnbed manner that the Administrators call a meeting can be
made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts (iIndividuaily or jointly) of each
entity Creditors wishing to submit this request should complete the attached Form 2 21B and
return it to the Administrators no later than 26 May 2011 A deposit of £3,000 00 towards the

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited — All In Admtnistration 13




costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per rule 2 37(3) of the
Rutes

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited - All In Admirustration 14




51.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introductron

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act Therefore, fixing the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration will be
approved Iin accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, which 1s outlined as follows

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)}b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the basis of the Adminsstrators’ remuneration may be fixed by
approvat of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferental creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

it 1s the intenticn of the Administrators to seek approval of their remuneration from the secured
creditor on the basis of time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In the Admunistrations, calculated at the prevasling standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT There are no
preferential credifors 1n the Administration No remuneration has been drawn by the
Administrators

In line with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outined above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured crediters to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators'
remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs incurred for each Group entity 1s analysed at Appendix 4 The
work has been categonsed into the followming task headings and sub categories

. Administration and Planning includes such lasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property i1ssues, activites in relation to other fixed assets,
stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues

. Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions and any other investgations that may be deemed
appropnate

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and

corresponding with suppliers and customers

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communicaton and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title 1ssues,
corresponding with secured credifors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited — All In Admunistration 15




secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade credifors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee 1ssues, and submittng documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax issues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2011
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rales include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade £
Partners/Associate Partners/Directors 560 to 885
Managers 280t0 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Reorganisation Services department pariners and staff
In certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Beloiite departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Dnivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Reorganisation Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Recrgamsation Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {tncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computenised time recording system  Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropniate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
sentonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

"A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 15 availabte for download at

hitp /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/technical ibrary/SIPS/SiIP%209%20E&W%20INTER p
df

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Adminustrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Romag Holdings plec, ROM Realisaticns Limited and SHK Limited - Afl In Admtnistration 16




52.

53.

54,

5.5.

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Admiristrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) which relate to direct
expenses such as travel are set out by entity below Please note that the Admunistrators’
expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the
Administraters and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the
prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the ime when the mileage 1s incurred
(presently up to 45p per mile) No expenses have been recovered

Nature of expenses PLC ROM SHK Total

£ £ £ £
Mileage 37 49 57 52 - 95 01
Parking - 1577 - 1577
Subsistence - 4275 - 4275
Accommodation B6 71 - - B6 71
Travel 122 40 - - 122 40
Total 246 60 116 04 - 362 64

Other Professiconal Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation, including
the business sale agreement, the Admirustrators instructed Walker Morns, a firm of lawyers
with the appropnate expertise and expenence in dealing with these types of Administrations
To date therr billed cosis have amounted to £81,289 10 (£16,257 82 PLC and £65,031 28
ROM) plus VAT

All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge
out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Pre-appointment costs

Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory was instructed by the Group and the Bank to assist in the
fast-track marketing process that was undertaken by the Group prior to the Administration
Deloifte’s fees and disbursements in relation to this work totalled £105,000 00 and £1,715 09
respectively, plus VAT, and were patd in full by the Group prior to the Administration

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)}(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Romag Holdings ple, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited = All in Administration 17




56 Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance wath Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complamned of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Reahsations Limited and SHK Limited = All In Adminustration 18




6.1

62

6 3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the directors of
the Companies, and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director, in relation to their
management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure, and wil subrmit a
confidential report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

As part of therr investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory compliance 1ssues,
. misfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should write to
the Admirustrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties dunng the penod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

Exit Routes from Administration

in accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Ccurt or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

. an applicaton to Court (in the event of a Court appointment),

. filng a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. in the event that the Company has no property, the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissclved

in addition the Adminsstrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation, a Compuisory biquidaton or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made in the resolutions wathin this report as to the exit route most suitable to the
circumstances of each Administration

Romag Holdings ple, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited — All In Admunistration 19




6.4

6.5

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies wiil largely depend on the circumstances of
each Admunistraion However, the anticipated exit route shall be to move the Companies
from Adrmirustration to dissolution once all assets of the Group have been realised and the
purpose of the Administrations achieved

If funds do become available for a distnbution under the PP, the Administrators may apply to
the Court for authonty to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors (under the PP} and then
take the requisite steps to dissolve the Companies, or if appropnate, to apply to the Court to
obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Seclion 176A(2) (PP for unsecured debts)
shall not apply

if there 1s a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the Admimistrators are
discharged from hability in respect of any action of therrs as Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the nolice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge from the secured creditor

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders 1n respect of the Companies, Council Regulaticn (EU)
No 1346/2000 apples and these are the main proceedings as defined in Arhicle 3{1) of that
Regutation

Third Party Assets

Should you belleve that you own items that may have been present at the Group’s former
trading premises please contact the Admiristrators as scon as possible

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Reahisations Limited and SHK Limited — All in Admunistration 20




7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Romag Holdings plc Court Case No 496 of 2011

ROM Realisations Limited (formerly Romag Ltd) Court Case No 497 of 2011

SHK Limited Court Case No. 498 of 2011

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Admiristrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Companies and
ihe settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with theirr enquines into the conduct of the directors of the Companies
and continue 1o assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the affars of the
Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable
opimon, that a Company will have no assets avaitable for distnbution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, In relation fo distnbutions to unsecured
credifors, if the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

that, in the event the crediors of each Company so determine, a Creditors Commitiee be
appointied in respect of each or any Company compnising of not more than five and not less than
three crediters of that Company or Companies],

that, if a Creditors’' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured, and if applicable, the preferental
creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)a), to be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by the
Admunistrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calcuiated at
the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s
performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses of which the Administraters’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage
properdy incurred by the Admirustrators and their staff in attending to matters arising n the
Administrations, at the prevaling standard mileage rate used by Delcitte at the time when the
mileage 1s tncurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations, and as
quickly and efficently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Admimistrations  This may include the distnbution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s abtamed) and then the dissolution of the
Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation ("CVL"} or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will resuit in a betiter
realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Admiristrators propose to
be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Commuttee appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations, and/or as
a percentage of realisations and/or as a set fee As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the

Romag Holdings plc ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited — Afl In Administrabon 21




Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person lo be
Liguidator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For
the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all
funchions, duties and powers either joinfly or severally, and

9 n the absence of Credilors’ Committees, the secured and, if applicable, preferential creditors of
each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from hiability per Paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedule Bt of the Act immediately upon the Admimstrators’ filing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited

DF Butters, WK Dawson and N Matthews
Administrators of the Companies - In Admimstration

Deloitte LLP

One Tnnity Gardens
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

Daniel Francis Butters, Wililan Kenneth Dawson and Nell Matthews were appointed Joint Administrators
of Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Limited and SHK Limited on 4 Apnl 2011 The affarrs, business
and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Compantes and contract without personal liability.

All hcensed Insolvency Practitoners of Deloitte are licensed 1n the UK te act as Insolvency Practitioners.

Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realtsations Limited and SHK Limited - All In Adminsstration 22



APPENDIX 1

ROMAG HOLDINGS PLC, ROM REALISATIONS LIMITED AND SHK LIMITED

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Romag Holdings plc

SHK Limited, Romag
bimited, Flargybe Limited

ROM Realisations
Limited

Romag Limited, Romag
Security Laminators
Limited, Inglelight Limited,
Secunty Laminators
Limited

SHK Limited

Romag Holdings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Company Secratary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Admmistration
Leeds Distnct Registry

496 of 2011

4 Apnl 2011

Daniel Francis Butters,
Willlam Kenneth Dawson
and Neil Matthews
Deloitte LLP

One Trinty Gardens,
Broad Chare

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

c/o Deloitte LLP

One Trinty Gardens,
Broad Chare
Newcaslle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

02820227

21 May 1993

Dawid Eric Banks

Lloyds Banking Group plc
Ernst & Young LLP

The drrectors under
Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1886

John Martin Kennatr, Peter
Riddle Allan, David Enc
Banks, David McLaren
Gray,

JM Kennarr - 5,926,521
PR Allan - 134,000

DE Banks - 130,000
DM Gray - 7,500

JM Kennarr - 114,712
{non-beneficial)

(£0 25 each)

In Administration
Leeds Distnct Regestry

497 of 2011

4 Aprit 2011

Daniel Francis Butters,
Witham Kenneth Dawson
and Neil Matthews
Delcitte LLP

One Trinty Gardens,
Broad Chare

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

c/o Deloitte LLP

One Trinity Gardens,
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

01549869

11 March 1981

Julie Margaret Nelson
Lloyds Banking Group plc
Emst & Young LLP

The directors under
Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the
tnsolvency Act 1886
Willam Littlejohns, Kevin
Webster, Keith John
Mormson, Joseph Parsley,
Julie Margaret Nelson

None

In Admansstration
Leeds District Registry

498 of 2011

4 April 2011

Daniel Francis Butters,
Wilham Kenneth Dawson
and Neil Matthews
Deloifte LLP

One Trinty Gardens,
Broad Chare

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

c/o Deloitte LLP

One Trinity Gardens,
Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 2HF

00988493

03 September 1970

Jule Margaret Nelson
Lloyds Banking Group pic
Ernst & Young LLP

The directors under
Paragraph 22(2} of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

John Martin Kennair, David
Enc Banks, Peter Riddle
Allan, Juhe Margaret
Nelson

None




Romag Holdings plc, ROM Realisations Linruted and SHK Limited

Joint Admunistrators’ abstract receipts and payments account for the perniod to 16 May 2011

Receipts

Freehold Property
Trade Recewables
Inventories

Plant & Machtnery
Other debtors

VAT

Payments

Legal Fees

VAT

Balance in hand

Source Deloitte

SofA
£'000

1,400
1,289
1,675
2,635
2,750

Romag Holdings
plc

£

1,400,000 00

10,672 60
280,000 00

ROM
Realisations
Limited

E

1,289,998 00
1,675,000 00
2,635,002 00

1,120,000 00

APPENDIX 2

SHK Limited
£

1,690,672 60

6,720,000 00

16,257 82 65,031 28 -
3,219 53 12,878 14 -
19,477 35 77,909 42 -

1,671,195 25

5,642,090 58




\

S P Apmar et N1 Tt 17 T auniediy,
[ e 4 [ P i A '
e I3
310 wpanEad s worplaar (oY 3P (el paieiigs § el
toou sseyr) | 3 e e TEF P TR s
1000 oTF £} | 0u0 oTH (T framdes dn pypry pu e ' __\. s PR
foon 9rsteet wuppary spurlu s mpbinglaapiap paisuey — - I
000 §39°5E) nli2x9 41 (s pydmosgy sappay s Bagn) oo g T uo0 11t | 000 AT COEPI I3 04 VPYIEAR SIBEE (04 PARINTS |
(54apjoq 2aeys duruey a) (s W Supnpia) ' H
oo L.ge) | ¥ WIUIPPaY (U anuu spunday s najdanais wapyap gy ~
WOU'LEB L) | 0 148 '
W0 9 cpavriay | oy Claogua) ~ pashcn T suanus|uay WOH) . _
SLehuo Y Asmpserge o sanrn sapun 3l OV US4 )y | _
O HTH Y (o | Y14S5) Sreduk Oepiagns o) a00] “
oo rl [ AW W001SA 7 3 INLIATY XL
006G 987 WM AP m s
{ssapiey !
Ay Ahgeagy ab [ fons A FUIERRa1 Bug)2 [Euajaid o pr.aaxiny , sywse pofanpu(y
T ' i
|
[ hj SAGTPIAT PIARINUN O) QIR SIS [THE], N {0000 i swnudrdag
Do'ss 1 N ~qrazaned wol sonksbiy y
1N 18N o ySaoag) Mg dda apga audaud 1au Jo ped pequos asd poresisT] o0 <2l | szt QA (V4
! m TN e {psmst |
Reway] ajraung) panun g sUOBIEHESY (I H W o)
_fogoyse ¢R3 s3Iy TR0 IV Q3NN U SRITIGLPYIR PavetiEy N _ 060 K1$1T sonediua  CLIpIEETY us LI 1)
)
W0y sl) 00036 L ST UNRDY q panaas Fuy ' n aamp ummy) 0) 1M sy
3 _ !
we LX) ¥ s p{ng VLo Fusswa) Joy A METAE b)Ienit [Ej) PRl g
1y o) AU o1} qasydde aagm suadad B4 10 bed pauesaal paeus sy
u |
000 [8E] 7 sauypass pryindsagaad ipamins ve snplans Laua a0 papea g i
1 wnupaly |1 IURAH§ w
LN GGTEEATT LUy
— ¥ WrRTI URHIETET 1 S 1oy party warl
ol _ (v a¥ed wina) paLind) Blonpan _ 040 00T 800 ¥5L b Aubnd plongaza |
Jenua3ad 0] e RE 1) HIRWPEY ! _.
= T P gy paxy wlins nay
¥ i aymy : L2 Y H
powney | osaewier | wwm |

PES Y

saipur jo Lwnung — |y

SIMeY o Aunung ~

37d SONIOTOH SVINOYH — SHIVA4Y 40 INJWILIVILS SHOLIIHIA

€ XIONAddV




m;,//,,

e e T N SN g T I e O TTTIEY Y
5/5} 4 ¢ L//

ook | Y

00U 055 £L) o DRS T

00 % TE)

W0 16| wodila

HowIe{ | 1

AN HTE PTF | 0l 9T $T

'L 12
000 £81
[TETTY

LR

srnjgpana gl wou ¥NseAn s

(L) V09 (K9
¥

{00081 65

(oo RE™ .11 00D 8L Lt

Oul) ¥0' |8

Wonwap el oy F
3

) e K3

[T E 1

R SRR o 48 A A IRILIL P (W) RHERE e
Twidun dn pa|[ed e poersyg
iuj|pata sp e K AU GALIGIP PRTBGS §

Cunip Ty saappoy 23urpy Sausny o7 fepuogs

{saspioy akawys 3ogy

(opd cduipyogg T aumlsos ikl 01 10
[NAIAVY Mlans ) INEIAH T H
SRS B |

saspon
33 1oty Fwigmay| 15 )| Liys ALt RO i) vty prsanhard 006 FnXRuy

AL PAII PRILI UL O FIYEHRAE Spaaat [F)IL

Cunafr sganoag) apgeadda jaag apedand 13 ¢ pd paqusvand pajmaty §

wdagns Bujinog 23110 sanee o snpdans Gualagsp paisws §

soarey2 Jutiy) £Q painad q3()

Srapjuy alJuys JNNTGY J0] HQEIRNE $RCH mI0) PAVWI[LL

1o by AL uf) g3 dide amin Sunked jau Jo et pagiisad pojem, i

x10)ijad Jrjzeaasgaid sl o enplana e33R Ak §

- DN RIS
e 1

{y aWl i) PopaID} RIHIpALY

pryncuagasd Jup Ay u|Iose e (FROE PAIRWGA |

£ XION3ddY

satperey Jo Awunnng — 1y

A3 LN SNOILVSITYIH WOY — SHIv4dV 40 AINJWILVLS .SHOLOFNIA

i
¥
i
003 159 N
000'W5L N
000 UL T 190 66T |
1 000 66 !
L gL g) poongtz !
Lonasaot 000 TIGE |
000 166 L e roant ¢
007 fod
oo 552 OIS
1
1
_
i
| ™
FEE S
L) ] IMEN
19 parunit | b}

7///
1.4/43»0 /«ﬂ!u:.auli/lﬁ.xwwl/./v'/% asmqenli

SRNIPLD |CHU :o._u__u 10] S0YE IR )RS 1] o, |

wyause poflvyauf)
P i3a033 Y0y whnsiwdaely
QNN TP A
w1 wsp rpddng 383 Wy idan wy
Mauardag
w4 AP |
N DAY

sy Purpuws o avipand gy §597
Qausgytiu pam Wi

Iiun) v RN O 14y SISV

aupess)

33mmga past) 01 AT SITVY

PERY

(SRR IH T TNE i b




£ XIGNIdd¥

.

~
yer b w /\\.\\\»\ru.mw\ﬂ__ ¥
Y o

ey Q

]

o Y] = VQQJ senmrdlg,

s X

A

‘wre Qi ]

YD, Lo s Y

74

7

A

-/

/A

n.s&_ S50
fow S0ty

4

A

ML 01
pareues

sraquuay spsndoa wu snpdeng fad a3 (B0 pRuge]

{1 dea i pager pur panws|
Psiphay ypandal sy sngdans/aovaanap phicems
(unop Waraey s seappon 3810y hauwoy) o) JRgualy

(sraproy adtaey s Suieaqy oy up1aoys sue Zuggnpaxal
Laanppas 1 i a)3 k4100 ruudes e snqdd ARRauayap paieais 3

(1p0d
afroyg» Bunea) o (jegaoys Aue Finpapsia) SN [LAKR 3pakd-I0l pansl)
SAONPRLP PAUUIIFUN Of S PEAE SR VL

(umop 1igsnory) A dde asage {aadont 17u Jo ped paquissad p2 ergy

caliegs QupEDy) 19T £a8xE jo FRELIRTAINIOYIp (R swTp 4

aadrrsd Tunres) A g dgag

*idf{oR IMIE1[3 FA|LEay dng YO)IR T v o) PapRlugs

(pumsin) Leiwg 04) Fusd b esye Apsdned san jo ped paguarad pagruts

saeppaa e s Spasdad su anpdaag A INIpYIp PHEWEL Y

ISP U
Baimpiqe

{y 43ed Wod) Page1vs) $irppaas
(uaiesaaagaad dugp [ hav SIIANE [0IF) PALETIGA |

sarpprqurry Jo Laenanng -~ |y

Yy |

. «,
—rnf AT Y
i
|
L
|
T 1
ey A
mpanvuing mag

o7,

75

et Th W\ 7,

Het ko (\.\\H\.“W\

78 4 b EY L] ‘parnruds,

l].u\\ N

31011203 _w.___Eu.kLh.‘ 1) e[ e, ¥ 72558 (IO} pAOnTheY

eowse pariiegaun

v

~3nayo Bonenq) v 133lGRT NSy

SEnnja pIay o) 1OlgR aRey

RYELINYS

5388y 10 Girwnunng -y

Q3 LINIT MHS — S¥Ivddy 40 INJW3LvLS .SH0L33HIa




oo ] 31va 01 NMYYQ S334 Tv101]
or 8¢ 0524622 B S 00 012 Z1 0% 09611 S8 00 9ESY L8 1509 ® SMNOH V10l
00 SZZ 00 042 z1 00 0iZ Z1l 00 0 g0 00 0 oo
000 000 0o 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 leyi0
00 52Z 00 047 A 00042 A 00 0 00 00 0 00 LyA pue xel
000 goo 0o 000 00 000 0o 00 0 00 suojsuad
000 000 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 uonebn

| ‘apnjou| sia)e 18Y1o
6% Z6E 05 LZEEL O ¥E 000 0.0 05 4901, OOE 00 0pZZ 0
0 8¢ 06 1842y QL€ 000 00 05 180LL  OOE 00 0831 0¢ peinzasun
00 095 00 09§ ol 000 00 00 0 00 00 095 ol siop|oyeIeys
000 000 00 000 00 0o o 00 000 00 ponseg
] 009 00 000 00 000 0o 00 0 00 lepuale)ald
000 0o 0 00 000 0o 000 0o 000 00 seadordwg
$10)pail)
00 09§ 00 968 91 200 oo 000 ol 00 964 91
0c o 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 000 00 sjessy Azed pajyL
000 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 000 00 siessy / $30Ulsng JO B[S
00 0 00 0 0o 000 00 000 00 000 00 BI}L JO UDpUBI By
o 0 000 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 Ployesee pue ployesid - Alsdoig
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 000 00 000 00 s8121ysp pue sBunid pue seimx|4 wawdinby pue Jueld
0o e 000 0o 000 00 000 o0 000 ] (joolg B e} siessy o0
00 095 00 968 94 000 00 000 00 00 968 91 sjqeg yoog
£1955Y JO UONESIEaY
000 000 00 000 00 geo 00 000 0o
0o oo 20 000 0o 000 00 00 0 00 opes) o} Bujseas pue Bulpes)
Bupes)
00 095 o0 095 0l 00 0 00 000 0o 00 095 0l
00'0 000 0o 000 00 00 0 00 000 00 Npue) 1012841 Yo spoday
00 08S o0 095 ot 000 00 00 0 00 00 095 o suoyebysau|
suoiebisaay)
SZ 99€ 00 STfL 00z 000 00 {0 S8¥9 S8l 00 or8 Sl
00 0 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 sisuofpeld ASUBAIOSU| JBLRD )M LOSIE]
00 S9¢ 00 5295 05l 000 00 00 Geav SEl 00 08 51 (siessy Bupnaeg ‘Jusunuioddy Jo uojeayoN B e) suoyoy (e
00 0L€ 00 0581 05 000 00 00 0581 05 0co 00 einsol) pue juswebeuey ‘uosmedng ose)
000 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 000 00 Bulli4 Arojryelg pue Bupejyse)
Buiuuejd pue uonensjuiwpy
L (aeoons) [Filaleed,,, [Rsinonis T&axm@%_%;? 51003800 7| 55 84DOH D 43 (3) 1900 3 iy BUNOHE \
1aley Anoy] e ; SR ar b R e ; . e L
ot A ; | islsicipe g g slouied
FFaBeronv| Aupdns e = TElocss SIoULE % b

{uopensjuipy uj)

110z el a1 o1 pousd ay) 40} 51500 dwI| od sbuipioy Bewoy

¥ XION3ddV



31v3d Ol NMvdd S334 J(._.O._._

60 L0V 05 2Lb09 9 8¥L 000 00 05 ZL0S5F b LT 00 00PSE S 42 1500 9 SHNOH V1oL
0§ L9E 00 ZGEZ 9 0040 00 00 Z1S1L [ 00 oy8 gl
000 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 000 00 SLIT Y
0l 8L 00 ZLEH 62 000 00 00 ZES Pl 00 0¥ St LvA pue xey
00 082 00 086 5t 000 ¢o 00 086 St 000 0o suoHUDg
00 ¢ oo 0 0o 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 uopebpn
apnjou| sianew 1ayi0
59 6EF 05 82812 . b¥ 00 0 00 0§ 9€91L  Gif 00 T6L0L 78l
7T LY 05 09¥LL 6 M 000 00 0G9€9l1  SIE 00 ¥Z85 v ol pasmaesun
00 095 0 8t 80 000 00 00 0 00 00 abr B0 sseployeieyg
00 098 00 0082 oS 060 00 000 00 00 0002 08 paindag
00 0 000 0o 060 00 00 0 00 000 00 lenusin)eid
00 095 00 0241 (4 0o 00 000 00 00 0241 0z soakodury
SJ40jIpaln
LE £y 00 ££581L 8Ly co00 00 00 SZ1LS1 G LI 00 80¥Z £r
000 009 00 000 00 a0 0 a0 00 0 00 siassy Aued payL
78 LEb 00 69¥4) 66 00 0 00 a0szIeL G LE 00 ¥¥EL vZ 51855y | SSOUSNE JO 9)eg
000 000 00 000 00 a0 0 g0 00 0 00 8[3|1 Jo uopuajy
000 000 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 ployesee pue pjoyoesig - Auedoiy
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 sajo1yep pue sBumiy pue seumxi4 ‘yuewdinbg pue jueld
00 0 too 00 000 Do 0o 0 00 00 0 00 (yoo1s B o) syessy Jouio
00 095 00 a0l 61l 000 00 00 0 00 00 F90L 61 siqeQ yoog
S]OSSY JO UCIIBSI[EDY
00 082 00 0961 [ 0o 0 00 00 0961 0L 000 00
00 082 00 0961 oL 000 00 00 0961 01 00 0 00 apey) o} Bujsean pue Bujpesy
Buipes),
00 095 00 0211 0z 00 0 0o 00 0 00 00 0214 0z
000 000 00 000 09 000 00 000 0o Pnpue) siepai|q uo suoday
00°095 00'0zZLl 0z 000 00 000 00 00 0T1 0z suopebyseau
_ suolyebyseau|
L0 26E 00 6i9PL LI 00 0 00 00 6£8EL T OF 00 OYE 51
000 000 a0 000 00 00 0 00 000 0o sleuofjjaelg ADUBA|OSU| 16O UiIm UOSIe|]
86 ¥be 005910L S 62 000 00 00 5266 082 00 0v8 Sk (s1essw Buunaeg ‘Juswiujoddy Jo uopeaypoN B e) suapoy jepiu
00'0.% 00 PISH A 00 G 00 00 PLGY zzl 000 00 einso|) pue JuswiaBeuey ‘uotsimadng esed
000 noo oo 000 00 000 00 000 00 Buy14 Aoimeg pue Bupejyse)
Buiuue|4 pue uoljesjsiuiwpy
(33005 sl sinoHERY o

v XIONIddY

L 10Z Aey 91 0} pouad ay} 10} 53S0 awiI L

UONEASIUWPY U]
pslwWI suonesieay WO




3iv3 0L NMYdd 334 ._dFO._._

00 0L 00 S4v9 S il 000 (] 00 5449 (]} 00 0 00 15030 % SHNOH Tviol
00 0 00 0 0.0 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00
a0 0 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 BLIH T ]
00 0 0o 0 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 L¥A pue xe|
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 o0 00 0 00 suo[stiad
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 oo 000 00 uopeBpr
apn|ou] sLaiie JoW0
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 000 a0 00 0 00
000 too 00 000 a0 000 60 00 0 oo pamaesup
000 000 00 000 00 000 00 000 00 siapjoyoieys
oo o 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 60 000 00 pemoag
000 000 00 000 00 000 00 000 00 1eRUBIB}al
000 000 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 soako|dwg
SI0)paIT)
00 0 00 0 00 000 0.0 00 ¢ 00 00 0 00
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 sjessy Apeyd painyL
000 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 1858y [ SSBUISNA JO B|RS
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 8|1 jo uopu Iy
000 00 0 0o 000 00 00 0 0o 00 0 00 ployaseay pue pjoyaald - fedosd
00 0 000 00 000 00 00 0 00 00 0 00 saja|yep pue sbums pue saimxyd Juewdnby pue yuey
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 00 0 00 000 00 (Wooig B a) syessy 18100
000 000 00 00 ¢ 00 00 0 00 000 00 s)gaQ yoog
S]98SY JO UOIJBSIEaY
00 0 00 0 00 00 0 0.0 00 0 00 00 0 00
00 0 ob o 00 000 00 000 00 00 0 0o apel) o} Busean pue Bujpes]
Buipei)
00 0 00 0 0o 000 64 00 0 00 00 0 00
00 0 0090 oo 00 ¢ 00 000 00 000 00 vnpuoy siojpeury to spoday
000 000 0o 000 00 000 00 000 00 suopebijsaau)
suonebiysaay|
0 028 00 Giv9 sl 00 0 00 00 279 5.l 00 0 00
00 0 00 0 00 000 00 000 00 000 00 S1auogvRId AOUSAOSU] JOUIO UM LOS|B[Y
00 D.iE 00 S1SE 56 000 00 00 §16¢ $6 000 00 {syessy Bupnoag usunuieddy jo uopeayoN B e) sucpoy jepjut
00 02€ 00 0962 09 000 00 00 (962 o8 000 00 wnso[y pue Juawabeuey ‘uojsimiedng esey
00 00 0 00 0600 00 000 oo 000 g0 Buyig Loynymg pue Bunejyse)
Bujuue|d pue voljessjuUPY
. (meows [4(3)800.F 43 300 [BusInon u e:(3) 1900 2| BAsInOHER I (3) 0y [wmsinog i
o1ed AUNOMY o) %w,m 7 , 2 el i e G S
Sobseivir] |-rrs aviolhy S B Y o e e | o iooss s s et e xww

¥ XION3ddV

1102 Ael 91 0} pouad 8L} 10} S}S0 BLUI|

(uoiensiupy up)
pajiun MHS




Rule 272
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Romag Holdings Plc
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Adminustration 4 Apnl 2011

APPENDIX 5

Form 4 25

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Vaiue Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 { If total amount above includes cutstanding £
uncapitabsed interest please state amount

7 1 if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
piease state whether you are claarming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

8 | Gre detanls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insotvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferental £

8 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was gven £

11 | Signature of creditor or person auvthonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relaton to creditor

Software Suppbed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limiled Glasgow




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of ROM Realisations Limited
In Admimistration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 4 April 2011

APPENDIX 5

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Vallte
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed £
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanbated [Note the
liqudator may call for any document or
evidence {o substantiate the claim at hus
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Vzlue Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled 1n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls withun any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
sectton 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1966 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Partculars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date 1 was given £

1"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Rule 2 37

{a) Inser full name and
address of the credror
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(e) insert amount of clawm

{d) Insert {ull nameds) and
address{es) of credilors
concumng with the
request (f any) and theur
claims 1n the
adminstration if the

requasting credriors
claim
ts below the requited 10%

(&) tnsert detalis of the
purpose of lhe meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 6

Form 2 218

Nzme of Company

Romag Holdings Plc

Company number
2820227

In the

High Court of Justice, Leeds Distnct Registry
{iult name of court)

Court case number

496 of 2011

(2}

request a meetng of the creditors of (b)
Romag Holdings Plc

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s {e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supphed by Tumkey Comprter Technclogy Limniied Glasgow




Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creddor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insart amourt of clamm

{d) Insent full name(s) and
address{es) of credrtors
concumng with the
request (ff any} and ther
clawns in the
admmstrabion ff the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
pumpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 6

Ferm 2 21B

Name of Company

Romag Holdings Plc

Company number

2820227

In the

High Court of Justce, Leeds Distnct Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number

496 of 2011

1{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}
Romag Holdings Plc

My claim in the admirustration is {c)

{d)

concyr with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 {&)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creddor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Insert amount of claim

(d} insert fult name(s) and
address(es) of crediors
concurnng with the
request (if any) and thew
claims in the
adminustzation if the

requesting credror's
claum
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insart details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 6

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

SHK Limited

Company number

00988493

In the

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number

498 of 2011

i{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
SHK Limied

My claim in the administration ts (c)

(d}

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited  Glasgow




